

SC : 46/2025
FIR No. : 541/2024
PS : Sarai Rohilla
U/s : 109(1)/115(2)/118(1)/126 (2)/3(5) BNS
State Vs. Subham Kushwaha & Ors.
IA: 3/2025

01.07.2025

Present: Sh. Yogendra Adari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Choudhary Ravinder, Singh, Ld. Counsel for the
applicant/accused.
SI Sachin Jaswal PS Sarai Rohilla.

IO has filed the reply stating that MLC of the accused Subham was marked to ASI Sanjeev Singh who has since been transferred. He has stated that verification of the MLC of the accused Subham is still pending. On a query put by this court, SI Sachin has stated that he has gone on medical leave from 11.06.2025 to 18.06.2025 and thereafter again from 24.06.2025 to 30.06.2025. It appears that even SHO has not paid any heed to the orders passed by this court and has mechanically forwarded the report without realizing that 20 days have elapsed from the last date. Moreover, what was the report of ASI Sanjeev Singh has also not been disclosed.

Let notices be issued to SHO and ACP to appear in person and explain the conduct of SI Sachin Jaswal. Notices be issued through the office of DCP concerned.

Put up on *09.07.2025 at 12:30 pm.*

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi.
01.07.2025