

SC No.:46/2025
FIR No.:541/2024
PS:Sarai Rohilla
State Vs Subham Kushwaha & others
CNR No. DLCT01-

17/02/2026

Present: Mr. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All three accused are on bail.
Mr. Tushar Saini, Id. Counsel for accused Vikas Maurya.
Mr. Ujjwal Jain, proxy counsel for complainant alongwith complainant in person.

PW-6 ASI Ravinder Kumar and PW-7 Ct. Shankar Lal examined and cross examined on behalf of accused Vikas Maurya. Despite waiting till 11:00 AM, Id. Counsel for accused Subham Kushwaha and Guddu have not appeared. Despite opportunity, no cross examination is carried out. Right to cross examination on behalf of accused Subham and Guddu stands closed. Witnesses stand discharged.

PW-1 Rajender Kumar is present but he was not summoned for today. Ld. Addl. PP submits that examination in chief of complainant PW-1 Rajender Kumar was deferred for want of case property i.e. knife which was sent to FSL.

Notice to Director FSL received back duly served. Despite waiting till 12:30 PM, no report has been received from the Director FSL.

Issue bailable warrants against Director FSL in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety of the like amount through IO for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **04/06/2026**. Let witnesses mentioned at
Sl. No. 2 & 3 be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/DELHI/17/02/2026